

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 1249 OF 2026



Between:

A.K.Prem Kumar, S/o. Late A.M.Kova Mani, Aged about 44 years, Occupation Deputy Tahsildar, R/o. 23-2-165/204, K.K.Towers, MR Palli, Tirupati Urban, Tirupati District.

Petitioner/Accused No.1

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati through the Station House Officer, Renigunta Urban Police Station, Tirupati District.

Respondent/Respondent

2. Prathapneni Bujjamma, Aged about 53 years, R/o Sathyanarayanapuram, Jeevakona, Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh.

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in Crime No. 19 of 2025 on the file of Renigunta Urban Police Station, Tirupati District including arrest, in so far as the petitioner/Accused No.1 is concerned

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 482 of Criminal Procedure code/ Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in

support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in Crime No. 19 of 2025 on the file of Renigunta Urban Police Station, Tirupati District including arrest, in so far as the petitioner/Accused No.1 is concerned, Pending disposal of CRLP 1249 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI PRATHIWADA VARUN KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1 and the Court made the following

ORDER

“The petitioner is working as a Deputy Tahsildar. The 2nd respondent alleges that the petitioner issued a bogus patta. However, the authority to grant a patta vests with the Mandal Revenue Officer (MRO).

The alleged offence is stated to have taken place on 11.07.2022. The 2nd respondent lodged a report with the police only on 23.01.2025, i.e., after a delay of more than three years.

A prima facie case is made out for granting a relief under Section 482 of ‘the Cr.P.C.,’/Section 528 of ‘the BNSS.,’ in Crime No. 19 of 2025 on the file of Renigunta Urban Police Station, Tirupati District. However, the investigation shall remain stayed until the next date of hearing, including any coercive steps such as the arrest of the petitioner.

List after eight (08) weeks.”

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Station House officer, Renigunta Urban Police Station, Tirupati District
2. Prathapneni Bujjamma, Aged about 53 years, R/o Sathyanarayanapuram, Jeevakona, Tirupati, Tirupati District, Andhra Pradesh. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. PRATHIWADA VARUN KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of A.P[OUT]
5. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATED:17/02/2026

LIST AFTER EIGHT (08) WEEKS

ORDER

CRLP.No.1249 of 2026

DIRECTION

